## The City of Sugar City Idaho

## Resolution No. 2021-3

"A Resolution to Approve Spending for a City Fiber Infrastructure Backbone with the American Relief Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) Funds."

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho desires to build a city fiber infrastructure for improved city security, including the security of city utilities; and

WHEREAS, the American Relief Plan Act of 2021 has made funds available for eligible projects to Non-Entitlement Units of local government (NEU) defined as any city in the state of Idaho with a population less than 50,000; and

WHEREAS, the city has applied to receive \$156,160 for an eligible fiber infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the money will be deposited in two payments; the first deposit of 50% or \$78,080 by June 30, 2021 and the second deposit of \$78,080 no sooner than 12 months after the initial deposit; and

WHEREAS, the utility capital improvement account can fund the second half of the grant until the 2<sup>nd</sup> deposit is received in 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho hereby approves the ARPA Grant to be used for a city fiber backbone for improved city security, including the security of city utilities, and the money taken from the utilities capital improvement account will be reimbursed when the second payment is received.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sugar City on this 30th day of June, 2021

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Sugar City on this 30th day of June, 2021.

| (SEAL)                                 | Steven Adams, Mayor |
|--|---------------------|
| ATTEST:                                |                     |
| Wendy McLaughlin, City Clerk-Treasurer |                     |